

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 402 OF 2026

Between:

Kancharla Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o Late Sri Laxmi Kantha Reddy

Petitioner

AND

1. Bingi Mahesh, S/o Thirumallaiah, Aged about 34 yrs, Occ. Bussiness,
2. Bingi Kondaiah, S/o Mallaiah Aged about 49 yrs, Occ. Sarpanch,
3. Mr Bingi Katamaiah, S/o Mallaiah Aged about 67 yrs, Occ. Bussiness,
4. Bingi Ramulu, S/o Lingaiah Aged about 52 yrs, Occ. Bussiness, All are R/ O Thondalvai Village of Narketpalli Mandal, Nalgonda District.

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate P SHIVA REDDY presented this Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to aggrieved by order dt. 27/12/2025 in IA No. 418 of 2024 in OS No. 510 of 2023 seeking police aid U/s. 151 of CPC on the file of Special Judicial First Class Magistrate -Cum- II additional Junior Civil Judge at Nalgonda.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P SHIVA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Bingi Mahesh, S/o Thirumallaiah, Aged about 34 yrs, Occ. Bussiness, , R/ O Thondalvai Village of Narketpalli Mandal, Nalgonda District.
2. Bingi Kondaiah, S/o Mallaiah Aged about 49 yrs, Occ. Sarpanch, , R/ O Thondalvai Village of Narketpalli Mandal, Nalgonda District.
3. Mr Bingi Katamaiah, S/o Mallaiah Aged about 67 yrs, Occ. Bussiness, , R/ O Thondalvai Village of Narketpalli Mandal, Nalgonda District.
4. Bingi Ramulu, S/o Lingaiah Aged about 52 yrs, Occ. Bussiness, R/ O Thondalvai Village of Narketpalli Mandal, Nalgonda District.

are directed to show cause on or before 13.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent Nos.1 to 4

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent Nos.1 to 4 through Speed post Acknowledgement Due (SPAD) and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

List on 13.03.2026.

Sd/- M.NAGAMANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Bingi Mahesh, S/o Thirumallaiah, Aged about 34 yrs, Occ. Bussiness, R/ O Thondalvai Village of Narketpalli Mandal, Nalgonda District.
2. Bingi Kondaiah, S/o Mallaiah Aged about 49 yrs, Occ. Sarpanch, , R/ O Thondalvai Village of Narketpalli Mandal, Nalgonda District.
3. Mr Bingi Katamaiah, S/o Mallaiah Aged about 67 yrs, Occ. Bussiness, , R/ O Thondalvai Village of Narketpalli Mandal, Nalgonda District.
4. Bingi Ramulu, S/o Lingaiah Aged about 52 yrs, Occ. Bussiness, R/ O Thondalvai Village of Narketpalli Mandal, Nalgonda District. **(Addresses 1 to 4 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
5. One CC to SRI. P SHIVA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

JSJ

DATED:13/02/2026

List on 13.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.402 of 2026

